ORIGINAL ACCOUNT ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING DELAWARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DTF GRANT ACCOUNT ORDINANCE NO. 2010-<u>20/0</u>·0/1

DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, the Delaware County Sheriffs' Office has entered into an agreement with the Madison County Sheriff's Office and the Anderson Police Department to create the Delaware County Sheriff's Office Narcotics Division/Madison County Drug Task Force (DTF) for the purpose of combining efforts toward the enforcement of narcotic and controlled substance laws in the State of Indiana. The police agencies of the participating entities shall participate in joint law enforcement activities in Madison and Delaware counties. The DTF applied for and was awarded federal monies under the Byrne Justice Assistance Grant through the Indiana Criminal Justice Institute to help fund the DTF's enforcement of narcotic and controlled substance laws in the State of Indiana, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to account for the use of said funds and to expend said funds for the purposed use for which they were granted, it is necessary that the Auditor of Delaware County be authorized to establish an account known as 'The Delaware County Sheriff's DTF Training Grant 2009-SU-B9-0047; and

WHEREAS, said grant is in the sum of \$61,920.00 and Delaware County's portion of that grant is \$24,768.00, the acceptance of said grant should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, DELAWARE COUNTY STATE OF INDIANA that the Auditor shall establish a fund entitled the 2009 DTF Training Grant 09-SU-B9-0047 and shall issue a budget fund number with respect to those funds. Said funds are exempt from needing appropriation

DATED THIS 15 Day of March, 2010. Todd Donâti, Delaware County Commissioner Larry Bledsoe, Delaware County Commissioner Don Dunnuck, Delaware County Commissioner ATTEST: Judy Rust, Auditor for Delaware County